Ms. Susan Sheridan
Mohawk Flush Doors, Inc.
402 North Sheridan Street

P.O. Box 3098

South Bend, Indiana 46619

Re: 141-12140
First Administrative Amendment to
Part 70 141-7805-00058

Dear Ms. Sheridan:

Mohawk Flush Doors, Inc. was issued a Part 70 Operating Permit (T 141-7805-00058) on November
17, 1998 for a stationary wood door manufacturing plant. A first Minor Permit Modification (AAT 141-10708)
was issued on April 20, 1999 and a first Minor Source Modification was issued on August 10, 1999. A letter
requesting changes was received on April 6, 2000. This Administrative Amendment is to add insignificant
activities that do not trigger new applicable requirements or violate a permit term. Therefore, pursuant to the
provisions of 2-7-11 the permit is hereby administratively amended as follows:

(@)

(b)

()

(d)

Four (4) existing spray booths are being relocated within the same plant. There is no
change in the descriptive information and no change in the potential to emit from the four
(4) spray booths. Therefore, there are no changes to the permit as a result of this change.

Two (2) table saws and a door cut machine are being relocated within the same plant to
improve material flow. Also, the wide belt sander is being replaced with a newer model
having the same potential to emit and doing the same job. These emissions units will
continue to exhaust to the cyclone/baghouse system, identified as DC1, and there are no
changes to the throughput or control device parameters. There are no changes to the
permit as a result of this change.

The source is installing one (1) edge bander, one (1) profiler and one (1) panel saw. These
emissions units will exhaust to the cyclone/baghouse system, identified as DC1. The
applicant has indicated that the potential to emit is less than 0.5 tons per year from these
units. Although these are individually insignificant activities, they will be included in the
machining and woodworking equipment facility since they exhaust to the same control
device and are machining and woodworking equipment.

The one (1) boiler will be replaced with three (3) natural gas forced air systems, with
capacities of no more than 0.58 million British thermal units per hour. The three (3) natural
gas forced air systems are insignificant activities with no applicable rules. Pursuant to 326
IAC 2-7-12, Permit modification, subsection (d)(1), “Significant modification procedures
shall be used for applications requesting Part 70 permit modifications that do not qualify as
minor permit modifications or as administrative amendments. Every significant change in
existing monitoring Part 70 permit terms or conditions and every relaxation of reporting or
record keeping permit terms or conditions shall be considered significant. Nothing in this
subdivision shall be construed to preclude the permittee from making changes consistent
with this rule that would render existing Part 70 permit compliance terms and conditions
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irrelevant.” Since there are no monitoring, reporting or record keeping permit terms or
conditions associated with the boiler, removing the boiler conditions from the permit does
not require a Significant Permit Modification pursuant to 326 IAC 2-7-12(d).

The facility description for the woodworking and machining equipment in Section A.2(a) and the
Facility Description Box in Section D.2 has been revised as follows:

Machining and woodworking equipment, including saws, routers, sanders, planers, one (1) edge
bander, one (1) profiler, one (1) panel saw, hardware assembly, and a wood chipper, with a maxi-
mum capacity of 15,000 pounds per hour, controlled by a cyclone/baghouse system, identified as
DC1, and exhausting to stack DCX, with captured sawdust conveyed to a storage bin.

Due to the removal of the boiler, there are no insignificant activities with applicable rules, except

those included in Section A.2. Therefore, Section A.3 of the permit has been revised as follows:

A3 Specifically Regulated Insignificant Activities [326 IAC 2-7-1(21)] [326 IAC 2-7-4(c)]
[326 IAC 2-7-5(15)]

This stationary source does not currently have any insignificant activities, as defined in 326
IAC 2-7-1 (21) that have applicable requirements.

As aresult of the changes to Section A.3, Section D.3 has been removed from the permit as follows:

SECHONDB 33— FACHHTY-OPERATHON-CONBHHONS
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All other conditions of the permit shall remain unchanged and in effect. Please attach a copy of this
amendment and the following revised permit pages to the front of the original permit.

This decision is subject to the Indiana Administrative Orders and Procedures Act - IC 4-21.5-3-5.
If you have any questions on this matter, please contact CarrieAnn Ortolani, c/o OAM, 100 North Senate
Avenue, P.O. Box 6015, Indianapolis, Indiana, 46206-6015, at 631-691-3395 or in Indiana at 1-800-451-
6027 (ext 631-691-3395).

Sincerely,

Paul Dubenetzky, Chief
Permits Branch
Office of Air Management
Attachments
CAO/MES
cc: File - St. Joseph County
U.S. EPA, Region V
St. Joseph County Health Department
Northern Regional Office
Air Compliance Section Inspector - Rick Reynolds
Compliance Data Section - Karen Nowak
Administrative and Development - Janet Mobley
Technical Support and Modeling - Michele Boner



PART 70 OPERATING PERMIT
and ENHANCED NEW SOURCE REVIEW
OFFICE OF AIR MANAGEMENT

Mohawk Flush Doors, Inc.
402 N. Sheridan
South Bend, Indiana 46619

(herein known as the Permittee) is hereby authorized to operate subject to the conditions contained herein,
the source described in Section A (Source Summary) of this permit.

This permit is issued in accordance with 326 IAC 2 and 40 CFR Part 70 Appendix A and contains the
conditions and provisions specified in 326 IAC 2-7 and 326 IAC 2-1-3.2 as required by 42 U.S.C. 7401, et.
seq. (Clean Air Act as amended by the 1990 Clean Air Act Amendments), 40 CFR Part 70.6, IC 13-15 and
IC 13-17.

Operation Permit No.: T141-7805-00058

Issued by: Issuance Date: November 17, 1998
Janet G. McCabe, Assistant Commissioner
Office of Air Management

First Minor Permit Modification AAT 141-10708, issued on April 20, 1999
First Minor Source Modification 141-10950-00058, issued on August 10, 1999

Pages Affected: 4, 5, 31, 33
First Administrative Amendment:
AT 141-12140-00058

Issued by: Issuance Date:
Paul Dubenetzky, Branch Chief
Office of Air Management




Mohawk Flush Doors, Inc. First Administrative Amendment AT 141-12140 Page 4 of 38
South Bend, Indiana Amendment Reviewer: MES OP No. T 141-7805-00058
Permit Reviewer: Bryan Sheets

Record Keeping and Reporting Requirements [326 IAC 2-7-5(3)] [326 IAC 2-7-19]
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SECTION A SOURCE SUMMARY

This permit is based on information requested by the Indiana Department of Environmental Management
(IDEM), Office of Air Management (OAM). The information describing the source contained in conditions
A.1 through A.2 is descriptive information and does not constitute enforceable conditions. However, the
Permittee should be aware that a physical change or a change in the method of operation that may render
this descriptive information obsolete or inaccurate may trigger requirements for the Permittee to obtain
additional permits or seek modification of this permit pursuant to 326 IAC 2, or change other applicable
requirements presented in the permit application.

A.l General Information [326 IAC 2-7-4(c)] [326 IAC 2-7-5(15)]
The Permittee owns and operates a stationary wood door manufacturing plant.

Responsible Official: ~ Howard Murphy

Source Address: 402 N. Sheridan, South Bend, Indiana 46619
Mailing Address: 402 N. Sheridan, South Bend, Indiana 46619
SIC Code: 2431

County Location: St. Joseph

County Status: Attainment for all criteria pollutants

Source Status: Part 70 Permit Program

Minor Source, under PSD Rules;
Minor Source, Section 112 of the Clean Air Act

A.2 Emission Units and Pollution Control Equipment Summary [326 IAC 2-7-4(c)(3)]
[326 IAC 2-7-5(15)]
This stationary source is approved to construct and operate the following emission units and
pollution control devices:

(a) Machining and woodworking equipment, including saws, routers, sanders, planers, one (1)
edge bander, one (1) profiler, one (1) panel saw, hardware assembly, and a wood chipper,
with a maximum capacity of 15,000 pounds per hour, controlled by a cyclone/baghouse
system, identified as DC1, and exhausting to stack DCX, with captured sawdust conveyed
to a storage bin.

(b) One (1) two-stage spray booth, identified as AB, with a maximum capacity of 101.25 units
per hour, utilizing a high volume low pressure (HVLP) application system, with particulate
matter overspray controlled by dry filters, and exhausting to either stack A or B;

(c) One (1) spray booth, identified as C, with a maximum capacity of 101.25 units per hour,
utilizing a high volume low pressure (HVLP) application system, with particulate matter
overspray controlled by dry filters, and exhausting to stack C; and

(d) One (1) spray booth, identified as D, with a maximum capacity of 101.25 units per hour,
utilizing a high volume low pressure (HVLP) application system, with particulate matter
overspray controlled by dry filters, and exhausting to stack D.

(e) One (1) spray booth, identified as E, with a maximum capacity of 101.25 units (doors) per
hour, utilizing a high volume, low pressure (HVLP) application system with particulate
matter overspray controlled by dry filters and exhausting to stack E. The booth will have
two (2) spray guns; however only on e(1) gun will be used at any one time. The second gun
is for backup only.

A.3 Specifically Regulated Insignificant Activities [326 IAC 2-7-1(21)] [326 IAC 2-7-4(c)]
[326 IAC 2-7-5(15)]
This stationary source does not currently have any insignificant activities, as defined in 326 IAC 2-7-
1 (21) that have applicable requirements.
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SECTION D.2 FACILITY OPERATION CONDITIONS

Facility Description [326 IAC 2-7-5(15)]

Machining and woodworking equipment, including saws, routers, sanders, planers, one (1) edge bander,
one (1) profiler, one (1) panel saw, hardware assembly, and a wood chipper, with a maximum capacity
of 15,000 pounds per hour, controlled by a cyclone/baghouse system, identified as DC1, and exhausting
to stack DCX, with captured sawdust conveyed to a storage bin.

Emission Limitations and Standards [326 IAC 2-7-5(1)]

D.2.1

Particulate Matter (PM) [326 IAC 6-3]

D.2.2

Pursuant to 326 IAC 6-3 (Process Operations), the allowable PM emission rate from the
woodworking facilities shall not exceed 15.8 pounds per hour when operating at a process weight
rate of 15,000 pounds per hour.

The pounds per hour limitation was calculated with the following equation:

Interpolation and extrapolation of the data for the process weight rate up to 60,000 pounds per hour
shall be accomplished by use of the equation:

E = 4.10 P°%

where E = rate of emission in pounds per hour; and
P = process weight rate in tons per hour

Particulate Matter (PM) [326 IAC 6-1]

D.2.3

Any change or modification which will increase actual PM emissions to 10 tons per year or more
from the woodworking equipment must be approved by the Office of Air Management (OAM) before
such change may occur.

Preventive Maintenance Plan [326 IAC 2-7-5(13)]

A Preventive Maintenance Plan, in accordance with Section B - Preventive Maintenance Plan, of
this permit, is required for these facilities and their control device.

Compliance Determination Requirements

D.2.4

Testing Requirements [326 IAC 2-7-6(1),(6)]

D.2.5

The Permittee is not required to test this facility by this permit. However, IDEM may require
compliance testing at any specific time when necessary to determine if the facility is in compliance.
If testing is required by IDEM, compliance with the PM limit specified in Condition D.2.1 shall be
determined by a performance test conducted in accordance with Section C - Performance Testing.

Particulate Matter (PM)

Pursuantto CP-141-2833-00058, issued on January 11, 1993, the cyclone/baghouse system for PM
control shall be in operation at all times when the machining or woodworking equipment is in
operation and exhausting to the outside atmosphere.

Compliance Monitoring Requirements [326 IAC 2-7-6(1)] [326 IAC 2-7-5(1)]

D.2.6

Visible Emissions Notations

€) Daily visible emission notations of the machining and woodworking stack exhaust shall be
performed during normal daylight operations when exhausting to the atmosphere. Atrained
employee shall record whether emissions are normal or abnormal.
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